
AMENDMENT TO THE PARLEY PRO SAAS AGREEMENT 

This Amendment #E (“Amendment”) to the 12/11/2019 (Original SaaS Order Agreement date) PARLEY 
PRO SAAS ORDER FORM and SAAS SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) entered into by and 
between Parley Pro Inc. and City of Irvine CP (“Customer”) (collectively, “the Parties”) effective upon 
execution by both Parties.  All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the 
meanings assigned to them in the Agreement. 

WHEREAS the Parties desire to enter into this Amendment to add certain terms and conditions as 
set out below. 

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in this 
Amendment, and intending to be bound, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. PARLEY PRO SAAS ORDER FORM, Service Fee, and Service Capacity. The parties agree that the
Order Form is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following form. In the event this
amendment is intended to be applied mid-term or amend the now-current term retroactively, any
difference in pricing for the now-current term will be separately invoiced pro-rata to Customer.

Customer: City of Irvine CP Contact: Brian Brown 

Address: 1 Civic Center Plaza, Irvine, CA 92606 Contact Phone:949-724-8181 

 Invoice Email: ybarajas@cityofirvine.org  Contact Email: bbrown@cityofirvine.org 

Services: Subscription to Parley Pro contract negotiation and management platform (the “Services”) as 
set forth in more detail at https://parleypro.com. 

Annual Services Fees 
Professional user: $1050.00 per user per year 
Requester user: $446.25per user per year 
Viewer user: $0 per user per year.  

Service Term:1 (one) Year 

Service Date: 12/11/2023 - 12/10/2024 

Service Capacity: 
Professional user: 42 
Requester user: 20 
Viewer user: Unlimited. 
Additional users can be added during the Service Term for the pricing set forth in the Annual Services 
Fees section. 

Total Price: $53,025.00 

10943E1

DocuSign Envelope ID: CD7E072A-FBAE-4D6B-AD61-4191671909EA



By signing below, you acknowledge that (a) you have read, understood, and agree to the Amendment, and 
(b) you have the authority to bind your company or other legal entity to this Amendment.

This Amendment constitutes a binding commitment for the duration of the Agreement. Except as modified 
by this Amendment the Agreement remains in full force and effect between the Parties.  

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions contained in this Amendment and in the 
Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall govern. This Amendment may be executed 
in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

Parley Pro Inc. 
Name: Pamela Gelfond 

Title: VP, CounselLink 

Signature: 

Date signed: 

Customer 
Name: Dahle Bulosan 

Title: Director of Administrative Services 

Signature: 

Date signed: 

By: clerksign3 

  Carl Petersen 

Its: City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

By: attorneysign3 

  Jeffrey Melching 

2

DocuSign Envelope ID: CD7E072A-FBAE-4D6B-AD61-4191671909EA

12/12/2023

12/12/2023


		2023-12-13T08:35:37-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




